

Multiple Documents

Part	Description
1	Main Document
2	Request for Judicial Notice and Declaration of Stonerock in Support of Oppositi
3	Proposed Order re Opposition to Motion to Dismiss

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HINDU AMERICAN FOUNDATION

Plaintiff,

v.

**SUNITA VISWANATH;
RAJU RAJAGOPAL;
RASHEED AHMED;
JOHN PRABHUOSS;
AUDREY TRUSCHKE; AND
DOES 1-20,**

Defendants.

**Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-01268-
APM**

Honorable Amit P. Mehta

(Oral Hearing Requested)

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT JOHN PRABHUOSS'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Ryan J. Stonerock
D.C. Bar 1632636
Dilan A. Esper (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Jordan A. Gonzales (admitted *pro hac vice*)
HARDER LLP
8383 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 526
Beverly Hills, CA 90211
Tel. (424) 203-1600
rstonerock@harderllp.com
desper@harderllp.com
jgonzales@harderllp.com

David C. Tobin
D.C. Bar 395959
TOBIN O'CONNOR & EWING
5335 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20015
Tel. (202) 362-5900
dctobin@tobinoconnor.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff
Hindu American Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. SUMMARY OF FACTS ALLEGED IN COMPLAINT1

A. HAF is a D.C.-based non-profit dedicated to education and advocacy1

B. Defendants Ahmed, Viswanath, Rajagopal, and Prabhudoss are controlling officers of entities that work closely together with Defendant Truschke, as coalition partners, to further a shared agenda against HAF2

 1. Ahmed – Founder and Executive Director of IAMC2

 2. Viswanath and Rajagopal - Founders and directors of HfHR2

 3. Prabhudoss – Chairman of FIACONA3

 4. Close ties and partnership with Defendant Truschke3

 5. Defendants’ close ties to non-party Raqib Hameed Naik3

C. In retaliation for HAF’s perceived involvement in reports criticizing their own acts, Defendants conspired to target, defame, and cause injury to HAF within this District4

 1. Defendants are coalition partners and close allies in their advocacy against HAF4

 2. The Conspirators Published Defamatory Stories Of And Concerning HAF4

 3. The First Story, Republications and Related Defamatory Statements5

 4. The Second Story, Republications and Related Defamatory Statements ...7

D. Additional Facts Which HAF Could Amend Its Complaint To Allege9

III. HAF STATES VALID CLAIMS FOR CONSPIRACY AND DEFAMATION .14

A. HAF Has Pleaded a Plausible Conspiracy Claim14

B. Because HAF Has Successfully Pleaded a Conspiracy, Prabhudoss Is Responsible for His Co-Conspirators’ Actions18

C. HAF has Pleaded that the Defamatory Statements are Capable of a Defamatory Meaning	18
D. HAF has Pleaded a Plausible Claim that the Conspiracy’s Statements were made with Actual Malice	22
E. HAF Need Not Allege Special Damages, But Has Adequately Alleged Them	25
IV. SHOULD THE COURT GRANT THE MOTION, LEAVE TO AMEND SHOULD BE GRANTED	27
A. Leave To Amend Is Required Under the Legal Standard	27
B. HAF Has Shown It Can Add Additional Relevant Facts To the Complaint	27
V. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	21
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int'l</i> , 711 F.Supp.2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010).....	16
<i>Armstrong v. Thompson</i> , 80 A.3d 177 (D.C. 2013)	20
<i>Bauman v. Butowsky</i> , 377 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Bindrim v. Mitchell</i> , 155 Cal. Rptr. 29 (Cal. App. 1979).....	22
<i>Brady v. Livingood</i> , 360 F.Supp.2d 94 (D.D.C.2004).....	17
<i>Broidy Capital Management, LLC v. Muzin</i> , 2020 WL 1536350 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2020).....	14
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Clemmons v. Academy for Educational Development</i> , 70 F.Supp.3d 282 (D.D.C. 2014).....	20
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Croixland Properties Limited Partnership v. Corcoran</i> , 174 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Deripaska v. Associated Press</i> , 282 F.Supp.3d 133 (D.D.C. 2017).....	20
<i>Executive Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carr Realty Corp.</i> , 749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000)	14

<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20
* <i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27
* <i>Franklin v. Pepco Holdings, Inc.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2012).....	26
<i>Graves v. United States</i> , 961 F.Supp.314 (D.D.C. 1997).....	16
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	20
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	23
<i>Hearts with Haiti, Inc. v. Kendrick</i> , 2015 WL 4065185 (D. Maine Jul. 2, 2015).....	25
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	19
<i>Jankovic v. International Crisis Group</i> , 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18
* <i>Lagayan v. Odeh</i> , 199 F.Supp.3d 21 (D.D.C. 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Lohrenz v. Donnelly</i> , 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Mattiaccio v. DHA Group</i> , 20 F.Supp.3d 220 (D.D.C. 2014).....	16
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	20, 21
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	23
* <i>Rawlings v. District of Columbia</i> , 820 F.Supp.2d 92 (D.D.C. 2011).....	14, 15

<i>Riddell v. Riddell Washington Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Rosen v. American Israel Public Affairs Committee</i> , 41 A.3d 1250 (D.C. 2012)	20
<i>Safex Foundation v. Safeth, Ltd.</i> , 2021 WL 1167266 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2021).....	25
<i>Smith v. Clinton</i> , 253 F.Supp.3d 222 (D.D.C. 2017).....	22
<i>Smith v. Clinton</i> , 886 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	22
<i>Szymkowicz v. Frisch</i> , 2020 WL 4432240 (D.D.C. Jul. 31, 2020).....	26
<i>Teltschik v. Williams & Jensen, PLLC</i> , 683 F.Supp.2d 33 (D.D.C. 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 979 F.3d 986 (2d Cir. 2020).....	14, 15
<i>Washington Times Co. v. Bonner</i> , 86 F.2d 836 (D.C. Cir. 1936).....	25
<i>Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Xereas v. Heiss</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	26
<i>*Zimmerman v. Al Jazeera America</i> , 246 F.Supp.3d 257 (D.D.C. 2017).....	17, 18, 19
Statutes	
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....	24
Other Authorities	
Sherman Anti-Trust Act.....	16
